

Government Gazette

of the State of

New South Wales

Number 370–Local Government Friday, 11 December 2020

The New South Wales Government Gazette is the permanent public record of official NSW Government notices. It also contains local council, non-government and other notices.

Each notice in the Government Gazette has a unique reference number that appears in parentheses at the end of the notice and can be used as a reference for that notice (for example, (n2019-14)).

The Gazette is compiled by the Parliamentary Counsel's Office and published on the NSW legislation website (www.legislation.nsw.gov.au) under the authority of the NSW Government. The website contains a permanent archive of past Gazettes.

To submit a notice for gazettal, see the Gazette page.

By Authority Government Printer

BLACKTOWN CITY COUNCIL

NOTIFICATION OF CLOSING OF A ROAD

In pursuance of the provisions of the Roads Act 1993, the road hereunder described is closed and the lands comprised therein cease to be public road and the rights of passage and access that previously existed in relation to the road is extinguished. Upon closing, title to the land, comprising the former public road, vests in the body specified in the Schedule hereunder.

Kerry Robinson Chief Executive Officer

DESCRIPTION Parish – Rooty Hill: County – Cumberland Land District – Penrith; LGA – Blacktown

Road Closed: Lot 1 DP 1007219

SCHEDULE

On closing, the land within Lot 1 DP 1007219 remains vested in Blacktown City Council as operational land for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1993.

Council Reference: RD712-07

BATHURST REGIONAL COUNCIL

Roads Act 1993

NOTIFICATION OF ROAD CLOSURE

In pursuance of section 38D of the *Roads Act 1993*, the road hereunder described is closed. The lands comprised therein cease to be public road and the rights of passage and access that previously existed in relation to the road are extinguished. Upon closing, title to the land, comprising the former public road, vests in the body specified in the Schedule hereunder.

David John Sherley General Manager, Bathurst Regional Council Private Mail Bag 17, Bathurst NSW 2795

DESCRIPTION

Parish – Kelso; County - Roxburgh Land District - Bathurst; LGA – Bathurst Regional

Road Closed: Lot 1 in DP1269005:

SCHEDULE

On closing, the land within Lot 1 in DP1269005 will vest in Bathurst Regional Council as operational land for the purposes of the Local Government Act 1993.

Council Reference: 25.00124

Ku-ring-gai Council NSW Heritage Act 1977. Interim Heritage Order No 10

Notice is hereby given, under Section 25 of the *Heritage Act 1977*, that Ku-ring-gai Council does by this order.

- i. make an interim heritage order to cover the item of the environmental heritage specified or described in Schedule "A"; and
- ii. declare that the Interim Heritage Order shall apply to the curtilage or site of such item, being the land described in Schedule "B".

This Interim Heritage Order will lapse six months from the date that it is made unless the local

Council has passed a resolution before that date; and

- (i) in the case of an item which, in the council's opinion, is of local significance, the resolution seeks to place the item on the heritage schedule of a local environmental plan with appropriate provisions for protecting and managing the item; or
- (ii) In the case of an item which, in the Council's opinion, is of State heritage significance, the resolution requests the Heritage Council to make a recommendation to the Minister for Heritage under section 32(2) of the Heritage Act to include the item on the State Heritage Register.

John McKee General Manager Ku-ring-gai Council Sydney 9 December 2020

Schedule "A"

The property known as Hutter House 7 Curagul Road, North Turramurra on land described in Schedule B.

Schedule "B"

All those pieces or parcels of land known as Lot 2, DP 835996 in Parish of Gordon, County of Cumberland.

Ku-ring-gai Council NSW Heritage Act 1977. Interim Heritage Order No 11

Notice is hereby given, under Section 25 of the *Heritage Act 1977*, that Ku-ring-gai Council does by this order.

- i. make an interim heritage order to cover the item of the environmental heritage specified or described in Schedule "A"; and
- ii. declare that the Interim Heritage Order shall apply to the curtilage or site of such item, being the land described in Schedule "B".

This Interim Heritage Order will lapse six months from the date that it is made unless the local

Council has passed a resolution before that date; and

- (i) in the case of an item which, in the council's opinion, is of local significance, the resolution seeks to place the item on the heritage schedule of a local environmental plan with appropriate provisions for protecting and managing the item; or
- (ii) In the case of an item which, in the Council's opinion, is of State heritage significance, the resolution requests the Heritage Council to make a recommendation to the Minister for Heritage under section 32(2) of the Heritage Act to include the item on the State Heritage Register.

John McKee General Manager Ku-ring-gai Council Sydney 9 December 2020

Schedule "A"

The property known as 33 Young Street, Wahroonga on land described in Schedule B.

Schedule "B"

All those pieces or parcels of land known as Lot 32 DP12371 in Parish of Gordon, County of Cumberland.